- Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses.
- Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.
- Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. FDA regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health.

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact the system's business office.



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION OPPORTUNITIES

We encourage public interest and participation in our community's decisions affecting drinking water. Informed consumers are our best allies in maintaining safe drinking water. Regular City Council meetings occur on the 2nd and 4th Tuesdays each month, beginning at 5:30 in the City Council Chambers at 307 East 4th St. We will also be happy to answer any questions about this report, as well as any you may have concerning your water. Call Johnny Womack at 432-264-2501.

WaterQuality Results Report 2016

COLIFORM BACTERIA

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample	1 sample was positive		0	N	Naturally present in the environment

LEAD AND COPPER

Definitions: Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper (ppm)	09/30/2016	1.3	1.3	0.264	0	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead (ppm)	09/30/2016	0	15	4.78	1	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS

Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Date Tested	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)* (mg/L)	2016	30.2	7.9 - 30.2	No goal for the total	60	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHm)* (mg/L)	2016	34	22.9 - 48.6	No goal for the total	80	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination

INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Date Tested	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Antimony (mg/L)	2016	0.45	0.45 - 0.45	6	6	N	Discharge from petroleum refineries; fire retardants; ceramics; electronics; solder; test addition
Barium (mg/L)	2016	0.16	0.16 - 0.16	2	2	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits
Chromium (mg/L)	2016	0.94	0.94 - 0.94	100	100	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits
Cyanide (mg/L)	2016	145	145 - 145	200	200	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories
Fluoride (mg/L)	2016	0.4	0.422 - 0.422	4	4	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] (mg/L)	2016	1	0.914 - 0.914	10	10	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Selenium (mg/L)	2016	2.2	2.2 - 2.2	50	50	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines

RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS

	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/Photon emitters (ppm)	5/29/2013	7.8	7.8-7.8	0	50	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits

TURBIDITY

	Limit (TT)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	1.3 NTU	Y	Soil runoff
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	91%	Y	Soil runoff

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration

FILTER BACKWASH RULE

The Filter Backwash Recycling Rule requires public water systems to review their backwash water recycling practices to ensure that they do not compromise microbial control.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Failure to submit plant schematic (FBR)	05/26/2010	2016	We failed to submit to our regulator a plant schematic showing the origin of all flows which are recycled, the hydraulic conveyance used to transport them, and the location where they are re-introduced back into the treatment plant.

INTERIM ENHANCED SWTR

The Interim Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule improves control of microbial contaminants, particularly Cryptosporidium, in systems using surface water, or ground water under the direct influence of surface water. The rule builds upon the treatment technique requirements of the Surface Water Treatment Rule.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONTHLY COMB FLTR EFFLUENT (IESWTR/LT1)	12/01/2016	12/31/2016	Turbidity levels, though relatively low, exceeded a standard for the month indicated. Turbidity (cloudiness) levels are used to measure effective filtration of drinking water.
SINGLE COMB FLTR EFFLUENT (IESWTR/LT1)	05/01/2016	05/31/2016	One turbidity measurement exceeded a standard for the month indicated. Turbidity (cloudiness) levels are used to measure effective filtration of drinking water.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION RULE

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e. g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	05/01/2016	05/31/2016	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

*UNIT DESCRIPTIONS:

ppm (Parts per million), **ppb** (Parts per Billion), **mg/L** (milligrams per liter)

TT: Treatment Technique – a required process intended to reduce a contaminant level in drinking water.

AL: Action Level – concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level – highest level of contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLG's as feasible.

MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal – level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.

MRDL: Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level – The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

N/A: Not Applicable

ND: Not detected

NTU: Nephelometric turbidity units

MRDLG: Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal – level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

